

047

1-29  
**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE  
JAN 7 1993  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Petitioner

v.

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, a  
political subdivision of  
the State of Florida,  
BATTAGLIA FRUIT CO., INC.,  
and BATTAGLIA PROPERTIES, LTD.

CASE NO. 80,685  
5TH DCA NO. 92-102

Respondents

\_\_\_\_\_ /

APPEAL FROM  
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Scott E. Wilt, Esq.  
MAGUIRE, VOORHIS & WELLS, P.A.  
2 So. Orange Ave.  
P.O. Box 633  
Orlando, Fl. 32801  
Fla. Bar # 220150  
(407) 843-4421

Attorney for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT:	
<u>POINT I</u> .....	7
WHEN A PROPERTY OWNER CONVEYS PROPERTY TO A COUNTY UNDER THREAT OF CONDEMNATION AND IN LIEU OF EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS AND THE COUNTY IS CONTRACTUALLY BOUND TO PAY ANY DOCUMENTARY STAMP TAX ASSESSED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ON THE TRANSACTION, THE TRANSACTION IS IMMUNE FROM SUCH TAXATION.	
<u>POINT II</u> .....	21
WHEN A PROPERTY OWNER CONVEYS PROPERTY TO A COUNTY UNDER THREAT OF CONDEMNATION AND IN LIEU OF EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDINGS, THE TRANSACTION IS IMMUNE FROM DOCUMENTARY STAMP TAXATION.	
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>FLORIDA CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article VII, Sec. 1(a), Fla. Con .....	30
Article VII, Sec. 9(a), Fla. Con .....	31
Article X, Sec. 6, Fla. Con.....	27
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Fla. Stat. Sec. 73.091.....	28
Fla. Stat. Sec. 201.01, Fla. Stat.....	7
Fla. Stat. Sec. 201.02.....	26
Fla. Stat. Ch. 201.....	10
Sec. 6, Ch. 87-102, Laws of Florida.....	1
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Arvida Corp. v. FDOR</u> ,.....	10, 19, 22
Case No. 74-1341-CA-01, Twelfth Judicial Circuit Court in and for Sarasota County, affirmed <u>Arvida Corp. v. FDOR</u> , 378 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) cert. denied 383 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 1980)	
<u>City of Orlando v. Hausman</u> , .....	8
534 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	
<u>Clinic Masters, Inc., v. District Court</u> <u>in and for El Paso County</u> , .....	12
556 P. 2d 473, 475 (Colo. 1976)	
<u>Cohen-Ager, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</u> , .....	10, 19, 20, 30
504 So. 2d 1332 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	
<u>Dept. of Revenue v. A. Duda. &amp; Sons, Inc.</u> , .....	19, 20, 26
Case No. 91-2585, (Fla. 5th DCA, October 30, 1992)	
<u>Dept. of Revenue v. Florida Municipal</u> <u>Power Agency</u> ,.....	10, 19,22, 24
473 So. 2d 1348 (Fla. 1st D.C.A. 1985), review denied 482 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1986)	

	<u>PAGE</u>
Dickinson v. City of Tallahassee, ..... 325 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1975)	7, 14, 16
<u>Jones v. Dressel</u> , ..... 623 P. 2d 370, 374 (Colo. 1981)	12
<u>Lewis v. The Florida Bar</u> , ..... 372 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 1979).	8-13, 17, 19, 24, 25
<u>Maas Brothers, Inc. v. Dickinson</u> , ..... 195 So. 2d 193, 198 (Fla. 1967)	9, 22
<u>Park-n-Shop, Inc. v. Sparkman</u> , ..... 99 So. 2d 571, 572-3 (Fla. 1958).	7, 14
<u>State v. Alford</u> , ..... 107 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1958)	14, 17
<u>State ex rel Green</u> , ..... 173 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1955)	9, 17
 <u>ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OPINIONS</u>	
<u>Op. Atty. Gen. 92-7</u> (January 23, 1992) .....	31
 <u>FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE</u>	
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 12B-4.103 .....	7
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 12B-4.14(15)(b).....	25
Fla. Admin. Code Rule 12B-4.014(15)(b).....	17
 <u>TREATISES</u>	
22 Fla. Jur. 2d, Estoppel and Waiver .....	14, 16
 <u>UNITED STATES CODE</u>	
26 USC §4384 .....	19
